
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
(revised acreage 9/15/23) 
 
PARCEL 1 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 51, 52, 61, AND 62, OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, 
“EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'19” WEST, 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 27 FOR 1317.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°19'41” WEST, 
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST ONE-QUARTER (SW ¼) OF THE SOUTHEAST ONE-QUARTER 
(SE ¼) OF SAID SECTION 27, FOR 874.72 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL; THENCE NORTH 89°57'39” WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 
90.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 01°20'39” EAST, 322.40 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GRIFFIN ROAD AND A POINT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE 
NORTHEASTERLY FROM WHICH A RADIAL LINE BEARS NORTH 24°26'02" WEST; THENCE 
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 1849.86 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24°12'21”, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 781.52 
FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 
AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SECTION 86060-
2516; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'15” WEST, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 97.45 FEET; THENCE 
ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTH 
45°14'08” WEST, 69.95 FEET; 2) NORTH 00°50'31” WEST 150.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A 
CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT; NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 
1442.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°36'38”, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 292.21 FEET TO A POINT ON 
SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL; THENCE SOUTH 89°57'39” EAST, 
ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 933.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
TOGETHER WITH: 
 
PARCEL 2 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 61 AND 62, OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, 
“EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION” AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'19” WEST 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 27, A DISTANCE OF 1,754.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°12'20" 
WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK", AS RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 84, PAGE 40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 10.00 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'19" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 61 
AND 62 FOR 565.42 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS 
SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SECTION 86060-
2516, BEING THE ARC OF A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY FROM WHICH A RADIAL LINE BEARS 



NORTH 88°28'43" WEST; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE 
(3) COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A 
RADIUS OF 1442.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02°21'48", FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 59.48 FEET TO A 
POINT OF TANGENCY; 2) NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 150.00 FEET; 3) NORTH 44°45'52" EAST 71.46 FEET TO 
THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GRIFFIN ROAD; THENCE NORTH 89°46'15" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 94.04 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE LEFT; 
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1969.86 FEET, A CENTRAL 
ANGLE OF 12°22'13", FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 425.30 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST BOUNDARY 
LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK"; THENCE SOUTH 00°12'20" EAST ALONG SAID WEST 
BOUNDARY LINE 305.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
TOGETHER WITH: 
 
PARCEL 3 
 
A PORTION OF TRACTS 6, 7, 8, 25 AND 26, OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 39 E, 
“EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'19” WEST 
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 34, A DISTANCE OF 1,754.27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°12'20" 
EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK", AS RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 84, PAGE 40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 10.00 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°12'20" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY 
BOUNDARY LINE 339.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'19" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF "SHARON 
GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK REVISION THREE", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 110, PAGE 38, OF THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, 350.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF 
SECTION "B" OF SAID PLAT; THENCE SOUTH 89°23'54" WEST 27.00 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 27.00 
FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK 
REVISION THREE"; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'26" EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 712.00 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 89°23'54" EAST 27.00 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL 
PARK REVISION THREE"; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'26" EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 249.22 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 26; THENCE SOUTH 89°47'45" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE 
OF SAID TRACTS 25 AND 26 FOR 299.28 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE 
ROAD NO. 25 AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR 
SECTION 86060-2516; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) 
COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 610.84 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A 
CIRCULAR CURVE TO THE RIGHT; 2) NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 
1358.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11°47'41", FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 279.55 FEET TO A POINT OF 
TANGENCY; 3) NORTH 10°57'10" EAST 200.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE 
TO THE LEFT; 4) NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1442.00 FEET, A 
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°38'10", FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 217.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°46'19" EAST 
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 6, 7 AND 8, FOR 566.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 4 
 



A PORTION OF TRACTS 39, 40, 57, AND 58, OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, 
“EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 SAID SECTION 34; THENCE SOUTH 
89°49'12" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34 FOR 2106.07 FEET TO 
A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF "SHARON GARDENS MEMORIAL PARK", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 84, 
PAGE 40, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 00°11'26" WEST 
ALONG SAID WEST LINE 10.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°49'12" WEST, 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACTS 57 AND 58, 284.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 1300.56 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°47'45" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 39 AND 40, FOR 299.06 
FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'26" EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 1300.59 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 5 
PORTION OF TRACTS 72 AND 89, AND TRACTS 71 AND 90 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 
39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 1 OF 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 34; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°49'10" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34 FOR 1977.86 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'00" EAST 10.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 71 AND 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACTS 71 
AND 90 FOR 1300.68 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'34" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 
89 AND 90, 397.30 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 278.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE BASELINE 
OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY 
MAP FOR SECTION 86060-2516; THENCE NORTH 00°50'31" WEST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, ALSO 
BEING THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID STATE ROAD NO. 25, FOR 1300.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
89°49'12" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 71 AND 72, FOR 413.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
 
PARCEL 6 
PORTION OF TRACTS 104 AND 121, AND TRACTS 103 AND 122, OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, 
RANGE 39 EAST, “EVERGLADES LAND COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION”, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 
1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34; THENCE SOUTH 89°51'57" WEST 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 34 FOR 1980.10 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°11'00" WEST 10.00 
FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 122 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 
89°51'57" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACTS 121 AND 122 FOR 331.49 FEET TO A POINT 
ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD NO. 25 AS SHOWN ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR SECTION 86060-2516; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) NORTH 02°25'14" WEST 45.04 
FEET; 2) NORTH 45°29'17" WEST 70.27 FEET; 3) NORTH 00°50'31" WEST 1206.27 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 104; THENCE NORTH 89°50'51" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 
TRACTS 103 AND 104 FOR 397.07 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 103; THENCE 



SOUTH 00°11'00" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACTS 103 AND 122 FOR 1300.68 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND CONTAINING 2,430,932 SQUARE FEET (55.8065 ACRES), MORE OR LESS. 


